DocuSign Envelope 1D; 585C2F78-BB29-489E-9105-50135CE05E31

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY BOARD
APPROVING THE CARES ACT 5311 OPERATING GRANT AGREEMENT
PTD0192 AND AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SIGN THE

AGREEMENT,

WHEREAS, the Mason Transit Authority Board has received notification of the
award of funding assistance through Washington State Department of Transportation’s
Operating Grant Program Lo receive federal dollars in connection with the FTA 5311
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act; and

WHEREAS Operating Grant Agreement PTD0192 sets forth the requirements and

qualifications for receiving funding assistance relating to COVID-19 impacts on revenue and
operating expenses;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD that it approves the Operating Grant Agreement PTD0192 with the Washington State
Department of Transportation for $1,884,450, in which no local match is required; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the MTA Board authorizes the General Manager to
sign the Agreement.

Adopted this 19 day of May, 2020.

/MA DocuSigned by;
Sharon Trock

(& Martin, Chair PRSI ITAsk, Vice-Chair
PocuSigned by:
DocuSigned by: '&&" ‘D

[ o Lomgal v

Jekme@eaembell, Authority Member Kevin Dorcy, Authority Member
[%

Attt Authority Member Randy Neatherlin, Authority Member

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
ED!J; P;_ fu_mu {zwiw gwf’b’y

PreporetPetersen, Authority Member SUIFFStey, Authority Member

Resolution No. 2020-10 Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 585C2F78-BB29-489E-91D5-5D135CE05E31

DocuSigned by:
kS-.aolj ’7..4,?“..64
ereripoTaeewell, Authority Member

APPROVED AS TO CONTEN 4

ette Btanrin, General Manager

DocuSigned by:

APPROVED AS TO FORWEK&L_Mw.sw
Roberids,- Johnson, Legal Counsel

ATTES@&W&A\/—E{Q/LQL DATE: /7 /?i £ 90)0

yécy Becht‘(gerk)enE the Board

#
_—
Resolution No. 2020-10 Page 2 of 2



